### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

January, 2011 Thursday S.I. No.1

[Legal Notice No. 1]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (CAP. 130)

### APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1(1) (c) and 3(3) of the Second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act read with sections 6 and 24 of the State Owned Enterprises Act 2007 Act, we the accountable Ministers hereby appoint -

#### BERNARD GARO

As the Chairman of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years effective from 24th December 2010.

The appointment of PHIL BRADFORD as Chairman of SIWA BOARD is revoked effective from this date of Notice.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth day of December, 2010.

MARK ROBOLIU KEMAKEZA MINISTER OF MINES, ENERGY AND

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

GORDON DARCY LILO MINISTER OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

[Legal Notice No. 2]

# ELECTRICITY ACT (CAP. 128)

# APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Electricity Act read with sections 6 and 24 of the State Owned Enterprises Act, 2007 we Mark Roboliu Kemakeza, Minister of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification and Gordon Darcy Lilo, Minister of Finance and Treasury being accountable Ministers hereby appoint

#### NELSON NE'E

as the Director and Chairman of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of three (3) years effective from 27th October 2010.

The appointment of **WALTON NAEZON** as Chairman and Director of SIEA BOARD is hereby revoked effective from this date of Notice.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-fifth day of October, 2010.

MARK ROBOLIU KEMAKEZA MINISTER OF MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

GORDON DARCY LILO MINISTER OF FINANCE AND TREASURY [Legal Notice No. 3]

### ELECTRICITY ACT (CAP. 128)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the conferred by section 4 of the Electricity Act read with sections 6 and 24 of the State Owned Enterprises Act, 2007 we Mark Roboliu Kemakeza, Minister of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification and Gordon Darcy Lilo, Minister of Finance and Treasury being accountable Ministers do hereby revoke the appointment of —

#### NELSON NE'E

as the Director and Chairman of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board with effect from 24th December 2010.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth day of December, 2010.

MARK ROBOLIU KEMAKEZA MINISTER OF MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION GORDON DARCY LILO MINISTER OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.